



\$~26

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 626/2016, I.A. 1574/2025

ANIL MADAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Mrinalini Sen, Ms. Pooja Kapur, Ms.
Gauri Shyam, Advs.

versus

DINESH MADAN & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Ashu Arora, Adv. for D-1, 2 & 4
(Through VC)
Mr. Pranshu Paul, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Chetan Wahi, Adv. Proxy for Mr.
Arush Bhandari, Adv. for D-3.
Mr. U.D. Bhargava, Adv. for D-8 & 9
M. 9810804048.
Mr. Samit Khosla, Adv. for D-10.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

21.01.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 1574/2025 (Application u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by applicant /D-10(b) and (c))

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 10(b) and 10(c) / Applicants has stated that defendant no.10(a) Mr. Vinod Baluja has expired on 20.10.2024 and he is survived by two legal heirs i.e. defendant no.10(b) Mr. Mayank Baluja (son) and 10(c) Ms. Geetu Kakkar (daughter) and there is no need to implead any new person as legal heir and the present application has been filed for information regarding death of deceased defendant no.10(a).

CS(OS) 626/2016

Page 1 of 2



Heard. Application stands allowed and disposed off. Defendants no. 10(b) and 10(c) (also mentioned as 5(a) and 5(b) in the Memo of Parties) being Legal heirs of defendant no.10(a) are substituted as legal representatives of defendant no.10(a) and they are already party to the suit. Amended Memo of parties has already been filed and it is taken on record.

I.A. stands disposed off.

It is stated that matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court on 22.01.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 21, 2025/sm