



\$~12, 13 & 68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 1239/2015, I.A. 15101/2018, I.A. 8861/2019, I.A. 8862/2019,
I.A. 1703/2020, I.A. 857/2021, I.A. 18919/2023, I.A. 20692/2023,
I.A. 21227/2023 & I.A. 17542/2025

DINESH MADAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhruv Madan & Mr. Pranshu Paul, Advs.

versus

ANIL MADAN & ANR

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Nandita Rao, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Mrinalini Sen, Ms. Sonia Madan & Ms. Nistha Tyagi & Ms. Rima Rao, Advs. for D1.
Ms. Saumaya Tandon & Mr. Gaurav Singh Sengar, Advs.
Ms. Kamalakshi Singh Chauhan & Ms. Paraamba Raghuvanshi, Advs. for LR(a) of D1.
Ms. Asha Jain Madan & Mr. Mukesh Jain, Advs. for applicant.
Mr. Deepak Vohra, Mr. Nishant Gupta & Mr. Shwet Kumar Singh, Advs.
Mr. Ashish Madan & Mr. Anish Madan, Advs. for LRs of Lt. Sh. Anil Madan.

13

+ CS(OS) 626/2016, I.A. 16022/2016, I.A. 7261/2018, I.A. 8144/2019,
I.A. 17557/2019, I.A. 7990/2021, I.A. 7309/2022, I.A. 7310/2022,
I.A. 19475/2022, I.A. 17540/2025, I.A. 19855/2023 & O.A. 89/2018

ANIL MADAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kamalakshi Singh Chauhan & Ms. Paraamba Raghuvanshi, Advs.
Ms. Saumaya Tandon & Mr. Gaurav



Singh Sengar, Advs.

versus

DINESH MADAN & ORS

.....Defendants

Through:

Mr. Dhruv Madan & Mr. Pranshu Paul, Advs. for D1.

Mr. Deepak Vohra, Mr. Nishant Gupta & Mr. Shwet Kumar Singh, Advs.

Ms. Asha Jain Madan & Mr. Mukesh Jain, Advs. for applicant.

68

+ CS(OS) 1042/2024, I.A. 49832/2024, I.A. 23130/2025

MS SONIA MADAN

.....Plaintiff

Through:

Mr. Jai Sahai Endlaw & Ms. Shivalika Rudrabatla Adv.

versus

MR ANISH MADAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

02.02.2026

%

1. Ms. Nandita Rao, learned senior counsel seeks time to assist the court as to whether a preliminary decree can be passed during the pendency of an application under Order VII Rule 11 and whether the matter can proceed thereafter and the application be deemed infructuous without any specific court order more so, when admittedly there are disputed properties in the partition suit.

2. Put up on 13.052026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/Ch